

Nos. 17-1717 and 18-18

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND
PLANNING COMMISSION,
Petitioner

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
COUNSEL OF RECORD
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON
LEWIS LLP
1170 PEACHTREE STREET NE
SUITE 2200
ATLANTA, GA 30309
678.347.2208
JJP@SBLAW.NET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Amicus Interest 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 4

1. The Bladensburg Cross is an appropriate and securely constitutional way to remember the fallen of World War I from Prince George’s County. 4

2. The Bladensburg Cross is a war memorial honoring those from the community who died serving their country in World War I not an unconstitutional endorsement of religion. 7

A. Standing is an important issue that is embedded in this case. 7

B. This Court has limited the degree to which psychological injuries can confer standing to challenge governmental actions. 9

C. Respondents’ claims of injury do not confer Article III standing. 13

3. A reasonable observer would see the Bladensburg Cross as a war memorial that incorporates religious imagery, not as an attempt to advance or endorse religion.	15
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F. 2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	3,11
<i>American Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F. 3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017)	3,14
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U. S. 753 (1995)	15
<i>City of Pensacola v. Kondrat’yev</i> , 903 F. 3d <i>passim</i>	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3,8,12
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	8,13
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	10,11

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
--	----

Books and Articles

David R. Woodward, <i>The American Army and World War I</i> (Cambridge University Press 2014)	6
Mark Ethan Grotelueschen, <i>The AEF Way of War: The American Army and Combat in World War I</i> (Cambridge, 2007)	5
John Keegan, <i>The First World War</i> (Vintage 1998)	5
Stephen H. Smith, <i>Local WWI Veterans buried in Europe</i> (York Daily Record (Apr. 9, 2017))	4

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Other

Brief for the American Legion Petitioners, No. 18-18, In the Supreme Court of the United States	15
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Henry_L._Hulbert	7

https://history.army.mil/moh/worldwari. html#RICKENBACKER	6
https://history.army.mil/moh/worldwari. html#YORK	6
Pet. for Cert. <i>City of Pensacola, Florida, et al. v. Amanda Kondrat'yev, et al.</i> , No. 18-351, in the Supreme Court of the United States	8
